
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Executive Director 
Douglas Hendry 

 
 

 
Municipal Buildings, Albany Street, Oban, PA34 4AW 

Tel: 01631 567901   Fax: 01631570379 
email – danielle.finlay@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
3 April 2013 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the CORRAN 
HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 10 APRIL 2013 at 11:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) MINUTES OF THE OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2013 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

  (b) MINUTES OF THE OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 12 MARCH 2013 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
  (c) MINUTES OF THE OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND MEETING ON 13 

FEBRUARY 2013 (FOR NOTING) (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

  (d) MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL COMMON GOOD FUND MEETING ON 1 
MARCH 2013 (FOR NOTING) (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
  (e) MINUTES OF THE OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES COMMUNITY SAFETY 

FORUM HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2013 (FOR NOTING) (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 4. ROADS RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2012-15  
  Report by Contracts Manager (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
 5. OBAN CHORD UPDATE  
  Report by Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation (Pages 33 - 

Public Document Pack



36) 
 

 6. NEW OBAN HIGH SCHOOL  
  Report by Head of Facility Services (Pages 37 - 48) 

 
 7. MARINE ISSUES  
  Report by Marine Operations Manager (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 8. PASSENGER ACCESS SYSTEM  
  Report by Marine Operations Manager (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
 9. GLENFORSA  
  Report by Strategic Transportation Officer (Pages 57 - 78) 

 
 10. ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE - BIENNIAL  
  Report by Area Manager – Adult Protection (Pages 79 - 130) 

 
 11. FAIRTRADE FORTNIGHT  
  Verbal update by Councillor Louise Glen-Lee  

 
 12. AREA SCORECARD  
  Report by IOD Programme Manager (Pages 131 - 134) 

 
 13. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS FOR APPROVAL  
  Report by Community Development Officer (Pages 135 - 178) 

 
 14. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING - REVIEW OF COUNCILLOR 

REPRESENTATION  
  Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 179 - 182) 

 
 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Louise Glen-Lee
 Councillor Fred Hall Councillor Iain MacDonald
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall Councillor Duncan MacIntyre
 Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Contact: Danielle Finlay, Area Governance Assistant - 01631 567945 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the CORRAN 

HALLS, OBAN  

on WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2013  

 

 

Present: Councillor Louise Glen-Lee (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Councillor Fred Hall Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 
 Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall  
   
Also Present: Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director of Development and 

Infrastructure 
 Iain Jackson, Governance Manager 
 Martin Gorringe, Marine Operations Manager 
 Shaun Paul Davidson, Area Manager – Adult Care 
 Neil Mitchell, Glencruitten Hostel 
 Moya Ingram, Strategic Transportation Manager 
 Alan Morrison, Regulatory Services Manager 
 Tara Pollock, Oban Hockey Club 
 Rita Campbell, Press and Journal 
 Faith Orr, Oban Times 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

  There were no apologies for absence. 
 

  
The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 3.2.2 that a report 
regarding the Iona 2013 Celebrations, dealt with at item 16 of this Minute, be taken as a matter 
of urgency due to the event being held in May 2013 and the need for Members to be advised 
of the current position. 

 

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

   
None. 
 

 3. MINUTES 

 

  (a) MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2012 
 

   The Minutes of the meeting of 12th December were approved as a correct 
record subject to the amendments on page 2 at item 2, to indi
[...]
oint Councillor Elaine Robertson as the new 
Children’s Champion for Oban, Lorn and the Isles. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services dated 26th November 
2012, submitted). 
 

 8. NEW OBAN HIGH SCHOOL 

 

  A report providing a brief update on the progress that is being achieved in 
relation to the Oban High School replacement project, was considered. 
 
Decision 

 

The Committee noted the current position. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 24th January 
2013, submitted). 

Page 3



 

 9. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTRACT MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS - 

CARE AT HOME 

 

  A report setting out a framework to delivering quality assurance and contract 
management following the outcome of the recent tender, was before the 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 

 

The Committee:- 
i. Noted that following implementation of the Framework, for Care 

at Home Services to Older People, the majority of services will 
be delivered by the independent sector which would result in a 
significantly increased level of provision being under contract 
with a potentially greater number of external providers in the 
short to medium term. 

ii. Agreed that this matter continue to be reported to the Area 
Committee, on a quarterly basis, for a 1 year period. 

 
(Ref:  Report on Older Peoples Care at Home: Quality Assurance and Contract 
Management, submitted). 
 

 10. FERRIES PLAN 

 

  A report providing a review of the recently published Ferries Plan and how it 
impinges on the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area was considered. 
 
Decision 

 

The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report and that a further report 
will be presented to the Council in March which will set out the Council’s 
proposed position in regard to the Ferries Plan and associated actions. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Marine Operations Manager dated 18th January 2013, 
submitted). 
 

 11. PASSENGER ACCESS SYSTEM 

 

  Issues relating to the future replacem
[...]
ed out on the operations at Glenforsa Airfield 
was considered. 
 
Decision 

 

The Committee agreed:- 
 
i. The recommendation at 2.1 in the report;  
ii. To amend the recommendation at 2.2 in the report as follows, further 

analysis of the strategic and economic importance of Glenforsa airfield will 
require to be carried out, including consultation, prior to making a 
considered decision on whether model 4 could be taken forward in the 
long term to secure a safe and sustainable future. 

iii. That a further report come to both the March Business Day and April Area 
Committee providing updates on progress. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Strategic Transportation Manager dated 13th February 2013, 
submitted). 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of the SPECIAL MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in 
the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN  

on TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2013  
 
 

Present: Councillor Louise Glen-Lee (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Alistair MacDougall  
 Councillor Fred Hall  
 Councillor Elaine Robertson  
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 

Councillor Roddy McCuish 
Trisha O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 

 Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Devon and MacDonald. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
   

None. 
 

 3. PENNYGHAEL BRIDGE 
   

A report detailing the current position in regard to Pennyghael Bridge and follow 
up to the report presented to the October Area Committee and November 
Business Day was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 12th March 2013, 
submitted). 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND held in the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN  
on WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Fred Hall  
 Councillor Alistair 
[...]
il officers who would  be able to provide advice re the necessary but 
vital detail which this event will undoubtedly need . 
 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

  The date of the next meeting is on 22nd April at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                         10
th
 APRIL 2013 

 

 

ROADS RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2012 - 15  
 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report advises Members of the progress being made with regard to the delivery of the 

overall Roads Reconstruction Programme 2012 - 15.  This report reviews the works carried 
out in Year 1, 2012-13 and the proposed programme for year 2, 2013-14. 
 

1.2 In 2011, the Council decided to increase investment in upgrading its road network following 
successive poor winters, and subsequently delivered a £7M programme of works which 
made an immediate and positive impact on the Council’s roads network.  In February 2012, 
the Council approved a further £21M investment in roads reconstruction for 2012-15. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That Committee notes the progress of the Roads Reconstruction Programme for 2012-13 

and the proposals for 2013-14 within the £21M works  
 

3     DETAIL 
 

3.1 The focus of the roads reconstruction programme has been to recover the network through 
the delivery of a mix of carriageway resurfacing schemes, patching/surface dressing and 
insitu road surface recycling, which follow the principles set out within the proposed Roads 
Asset Management and Maintenance Strategy.   
 

3.2 The summary table below highlights the positive and visible impact of the works undertaken 
to date.  By March 2013 the Council had upgraded over a quarter of its “A” class roads and 
almost 300km of roads in total, within the last 24 months, as indicated below.  
 
Table 3.2 

Road 
category 

Treatment % 
2011/12 

Treatment % 
2012/13 

Total Tre
[...]
 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    OBAN LORN AND THE  
ISLES AREA COMMITTEE 

 
CUSTOMER SERVICES     10TH APRIL 2013 
COMMUNITY SERVICES      
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
NEW OBAN HIGH SCHOOL – SITE SELECTION 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed approach and methodology for identifying 

the preferred site for the location of the new Oban High School (OHS).  It 
identifies the approach to long listing of sites and the criteria for shortlisting 
and identifying the preferred site(s) to be taken forward for Council approval 
and public consultation.  The report also sets out a proposed process for 
engaging with the public in respect of the preferred site(s). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended the Area Committee agree that: 
 

2.1.1 – The option appraisal methodology set out in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.6 of 
this report, and the attached Appendix 1, should be applied, by Council staff, 
to determine which of the long listed sites, identified in Appendix 1, should be 
taken forward for public consultation as the preferred sites; 
 
2.1.2 – The Area Committee should undertake a public consultation, in 
respect of the preferred sites identified in 2.1.1, in accordance with the 
methodology set out in paragraphs 3.7 to 3.14 of this report; the detailed 
arrangements for the consultation to be delegated to the Executive Director of 
Community Services in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Education 
and Lifelong Learning; and 
 
2.1.3 – The processes identified above should be undertaken in accordance 
with the timescale set out in Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following an invitation from the Scottish Government a bid was made for 

funding in July 2012, under the third phase of the Scotlands Schools For The 

Future Programme.  In Septemb
[...]
 are invited to note the details contained in the report 
on this matter that appears elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
 

3.3     Cruise ship developments 
 
The number of cruise ships that have booked for the 2013 season 
currently stands at 29 vessels with a further 27 calls booked for Lord of 
the Glens. Arrangements are in hand to meet the Inverclyde Tourist 
Association to permit an exchange of ideas that may be successfully 
applied in Oban. The intention to dedicate an area within the North pier 
car park for coach parking will be considered by the departmental 
management team. 

Agenda Item 7Page 49



In relation to cruise ships, Members should be aware that the Council are 
audited by the Department for Transport officials who monitor UK ports 
for compliance with the International Ship and port facility security code. 
To date, since inception in 2004 the Council have passed audit. We have 
approved plans for a number of ports within Argyll and Bute and it is 
these that give the Government the confidence that appropriate 
measures are in place to combat the threat of terrorism. 
 
3.4 Craignure Passenger Access Systems 
 
This is subject to a separate report.  

 
 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 4.1 Policy: No implications. 
 
 

 4.2 Financial: No implications 
 4.3 Legal: None 
 

 4.4 HR: none 
 

 4.5 Equalities:  No implications 
 4.6 Risk: None 
 
 4.7 Customer Service: none 

 

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
26 March 2013 
                                                  
For further information contact: M. Gorringe Marine Operations Manager 
(01546 604656) 

Page 50



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN LORN AND THE 
ISLES 

AREA COMMITTEE 

 
        10 April 2013 
           

 
CRAIGNURE PASSENGER ACCESS SYSTEM -UPDATE 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
This report provides an update on the issues relating to the future 
replacement of the current Passenger Access System (PAS) at 
Craignure in line with the report to council on 21 March 
[...]
1.5 A minimum of £5,000 should be carried forward for allocation at 

the Area Committee meeting in August.   
 
 1.6 Nineteen applications have been received, 5 of which are for 

Events and Festivals. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 The 19 organisations listed below are awarded funding from the 

Third Sector Grants budget, as per the table below.   
 
 2.2 Those organisations that have received funding for two years or 

more should not be awarded more than the amount they received 
in 2012/13 unless increased developmental aspects are detailed 
in the application.   

 
 2.3 Where possible, and if appropriate, new applicants should receive 

all or most of the amount requested (up to 50% total project 
costs), unless a very large amount of funding is sought. 

 
 2.4 Grants will only be awarded pending receipt of the correct 

paperwork; an approved financial check; and an End of Project 
monitoring form (if a grant was awarded in previous year). 

 

Agenda Item 13Page 135



 

 2.5 That Oban Community Sensory Garden be allowed to accrue 
£220 forward for spend by the end of April 2013 to accommodate 
their rescheduled study trip to another garden project. 

 
 2.6 That Bridge of Orchy Community Association be allowed to accrue 

£425.55 for spend by the end of April 2013 to accommodate 
project delays caused by weather. 

 
 

  
*Events and Festivals 
 
 
 
 

Ref 
No 

Organisation 
Grant 
Award 
11/12 

Grant 
Award 
12/13 

Total 
Project 
Costs 

Amount 
Requested 

Recommen-
dation 

3.1 
1st Tobermory 
Guides/Tobermory Scout 
Hall 

N/A N/A £2,710 £2,460 £1,016 

3.2 
Argyll and Bute Youth 
Forum * 

N/A N/A £4,000 £1,000 £250 

3.3 

Coisir Ghaidhlig Taigh an 
Uillt - Taynuilt Gaelic 
Choir/mixed choir and 
ladies choir 

N/A N/A £600 £300 £135 

3.4 
Comann Eachdraidh Lios 
Mor (CELM) The Lismore 
Historical Society 

£1,500 £3,100 £11,750 £750 £750 

3.5 Craignure Village Hall N/A N/A £7,937 £1,437 £1,347 

3.6 
Hebridean Whale and 
Dolphin Trust (HWDT) 

N/A N/A £5,300 £2,650 £2,650 

3.7 
Highlands and Islands 
Music and Dance Festival * 

£1,600 £2,000 £44,154 £9,000 £4,000 

3.8 
Loch Awe Improvement 
Association 

N/A N/A £14,881 £7,381 £3,600 

3.9 Lorn Agricultural Society * N/A £1,000 £11,265 £3,000 NIL 

3.10 
Mull and Iona Schools 
Pipers  

N/A N/A £1,490 £745 £522 

3.11 New Start Oban N/A Nil (£0) £750 £650 £206 

3.12 North Argyll Youth Forum £1,500  N/A £13,575 £600 
£480 

(underwrite) 

3.13 OASIS N/A Nil (£0) £7,000 £3,500 £1,575 

3.14 Oban Phoenix Cinema £1,955 £1,000 £45,000 £5,000 £2,750 

3.15 Oban Winter Festival * N/A £5,000 £31,100 £15,500 £4,000 

3.16 Oban Youth Cafe N/A N/A £4,025 £2,000 £450 

3.17 Sound of Mull Radio N/A N/A £5,862 £2,862 £2862 

3.18 Tiree Music Festival CIC * N/A N/A £8,990 £4,450 £1,200 

3.19 Tiree Resource Club N/A N/A £3,829 £3,329 £1,233 

        Total Recommended  £29,026 

        Balance  £5,974 

Page 136



 

3.0 DETAIL 
 

 Organisation Rationale for grant allocation 

3.1 
1st Tobermory 
Guides/Tobermory 
Scout Hall 

The hall is used by the Guides and Scouts, as well as a 
number of other clubs.  The kitchen equipment is serviceable 
but in poor condition and volunteers generally bring crockery 
etc. from their own homes and businesses when they hold 
fundraisers and coffee mornings.  They have secured other 
funding to undertake structural work in their kitchen area - this 
grant would enable the group to upgrade their existing 
equipment, meet health and safety requirements for cooking 
with young people and add some equipment that would 
increase the range of food based activities they can carry out. 

3.2 
Argyll and Bute Youth 
Forum 

This event will support and celebrate the achievements of 
young people involved in a variety of community activities, 
bringing them together from across Argyll and Bute for a 
themed awards event.  The awards committee itself comprises 
a number of young people with support staff – although the 
event is being organised by the Argyll and Bute Youth Forum, 
award nominations will be advertised and circulated through 
schools, youth organisations and partner agencies and open to 
all young people.  An award of £250 per administrative area is 
recommended. 

3.3 

Coisir Ghaidhlig Taigh 
an Uillt - Taynuilt Gaelic 
Choir/mixed choir and 
ladies choir 

This activity aims to increase the skills of participants, bringing 
tutors in from outside the area for workshops to benefit choir 
members. 

3.4 

Comann Eachdraidh 
Lios Mor (CELM) The 
Lismore Historical 
Society 

This project provides the opportunity for island memories and 
its Gaelic traditions and history to be recorded on DVD and CD 
for the benefit of Lismore and Argyllshire history – the DVDs 
will also add provision to the Lismore Museum, which is one of 
the visitor attractions on the island.  Local volunteers will also 
work on the project, increasing their social history recording 
skills.  They have managed to attract other external funding 
and the third sector grant funding would make up the shortfall. 

3.5 Craignure Village Hall 

This is a well-used hall in a central location on the island which 
has inherited a long-term problem with their water meter and 
which had a considerable emergency outlay last year which 
has made the hall financially vulnerable.  This is not the first 
incident with their water supply, but this outlay was significantly 
higher because they have replaced their piping the full length 
from the main road down as a preventative measure.  This 
grant is being sought as a one-off emergency payment to 
secure the hall and allow them to get back on a sure footing.   

3.6 
Hebridean Whale and 
Dolphin Trust (HWDT) 

The project has evidenced positive feedback from previous 
years and combines community, youth and environmental 
benefits.  The organisation fund their work through a variety of 
funding streams each year and are not in receipt of any other 
council funding at this time
[...]
 and volunteers                            Yes    √         No      �  
i) A Disciplinary Procedure for staff and volunteers                       Yes    √        No      �  
Comments :  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 178



                    

             

________________________________________________________________ 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN LORN AND THE ISLES AREA  

COMMITTEE 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 10TH APRIL 2013 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
MEMBERS ATTENDANCE AT AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
MEETINGS 
_______________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report updates Members on recent changes which have been made 
to the attendance of elected Members at Oban Lorn and the Isles 
Community Planning Group meetings. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 Members are asked to note this update on recent changes to Member‘s 

attendance at Community Planning Group meetings, and consider 
whether they wish these arrangements to continue. 
 

 
3.0 DETAIL 

 
3.1 In response to a desire to increase community participation in the Oban, 

Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group a Short Life Working 
Group was set up to discuss ways of taking this forward. The SLWG 
reported to the September meeting of the CPG, and made a number of 
suggestions for agreement and implementation. 

 
3.2 One of the suggestions made was that the group at that time felt 

“Councillor heavy”, and it was discussed that this should be addressed 
by the Area Committee discussing and agreeing a process for 
representation at future meetings, to take effect at the meeting 
scheduled for 12th December 2012. It was further agreed that all of the 
new community engagement arrangements would be reviewed after 4 
meetings had taken place to ensure that they are working well, and to 
allow any required amendments to those arrangements to be made. 

 
3.3. At the Area Committee meeting held in October 2012 M
[...]
siness meetings taking place in November , March, May and 
September. This appears to be working well, and enabled Councillors 
Hall and MacIntyre to decide to attend the March meeting.  

 
 
4.0 CONCLUSIONS 

 
4.1 The reduced attendance by elected Members at CPG meetings does not 

appear to have had any negative impact on the meetings, though this 
will not be formally discussed and considered by the group until 
December 2013. Members may wish to consider continuation of the 
current arrangements until that time in order to fully assess the 
arrangements in light of the overall changes which have been made by 
the group to improve community engagement in the OLI area. 

 
 
 
 

Page 180



 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1Policy:                 None 
 
5.2Financial:                      None 
 
5.3 Legal                           None 
 
5.4 HR                               None 
 
5.5 Equalities                    None 
 
5.6 Risk                             None 
 
5.7 Customer Service        None 
 

 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 01369 
707134 

 
Date:  20th March 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 181



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a MINUTES OF THE OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2013
	3b MINUTES OF THE OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 MARCH 2013
	3c MINUTES OF THE OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND MEETING ON 13 FEBRUARY 2013 (FOR NOTING)
	3d MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL COMMON GOOD FUND MEETING ON 1 MARCH 2013 (FOR NOTING)
	3e MINUTES OF THE OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2013 (FOR NOTING)
	4 ROADS RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2012-15
	5 OBAN CHORD UPDATE
	6 NEW OBAN HIGH SCHOOL
	7 MARINE ISSUES
	8 PASSENGER ACCESS SYSTEM
	9 GLENFORSA
	Appendix A GLENFORSA AIRFIELD INSPECTIONS

	10 ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE - BIENNIAL
	ASP presentation for OLI Area Committee

	12 AREA SCORECARD
	13 THIRD SECTOR GRANTS FOR APPROVAL
	Third Sector Grants - summary assessments

	14 AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING - REVIEW OF COUNCILLOR REPRESENTATION



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the CORRAN 

HALLS, OBAN  
on WEDNESDAY, 10 APRIL 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Louise Glen-Lee 
 Councillor Fred Hall Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 
 Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall  
   
Also Present: Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Facility Services 
 Peter Bain, Head Teacher of Oban High School 
 Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Martin Gorringe, Marine Operations Manager 
 Helen Ford, CHORD Project Manager 
 Bill Brackenridge, Chair of Adult Protection Committee 
 David Clements, IOD Programme Manager 
 Janice Ritchie, Area Children’s Manager 
 Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager 
 Callum Robertson, Contracts Manager 
 Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer 
 Moya Ingram, Strategic Transportation Officer 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
   

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

   
Councillor Roddy McCuish declared a non financial interest in relation to the 
Third Sector Grant Application on OASIS which was dealt with at item 13 of this 
Minute, because he is a Member of the Board. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF THE OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2013 

 
   The Minutes of the Meeting of 13th February were approved as a correct 

record.  In response to a query on page 2 at item 4(b), the Area 
Governance Manager advised she had previously written to Neil MacIntyre 
regarding the £400K advising that this was not a grant but was a Service 
Level Agreement. 
 

  (b) MINUTES OF THE OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 12 MARCH 2013 

 



   The Minutes of the Meeting of 12th March were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

  (c) MINUTES OF THE OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND MEETING ON 13 
FEBRUARY 2013 (FOR NOTING) 

    
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th February were noted. 
 

  (d) MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL COMMON GOOD FUND MEETING ON 1 
MARCH 2013 (FOR NOTING) 

    
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st March were noted. 
 
 

  (e) MINUTES OF THE OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES COMMUNITY 
SAFETY FORUM HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2013 (FOR NOTING) 

    
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th February were noted. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  Neil MacIntyre asked the Committee when work would commence on Soroba 
Road? The Committee agreed to contact Neil MacIntyre with an answer before 
the next Area Committee. 
 
Neil MacIntyre also congratulated the Council on the amount of  Service Level 
Agreement given to Atlantis. 
 
Councillor Devon asked if the Committee could write to the Fire Chief on Mull for 
all the hard work the staff have done over the last couple of days in dealing with 
hill fires. 
 

 5. ROADS RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2012-15 
 

  A report advising Members of the progress being made with regard to the 
delivery of the overall Roads Reconstruction Programme 2012-15 was 
considered.  The report reviews the works carried out in year 1, 2012-13 and the 
proposed programme for year 2, 2013-14. 
 
In 2011, the Council decided to increase investment in upgrading its road 
network following successive poor winters, and subsequently delivered a £7M 
programme of works which made an immediate and positive impact on the 
Council’s roads network.  In February 2012, the Council approved a further 
£21M investment in roads reconstruction for 2012-15. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Noted the progress of the Roads Reconstruction Programme for 
2012-13 and the proposals for 2013-14 within the £21M works; and 

ii. Agreed that the proposals for use of the additional capital funding 
which will be available to OLI following the Council decision of 21st 
March would come to the Business Day on 8th May. 



 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 28th March 2013, 
submitted). 
 

 6. OBAN CHORD UPDATE 
 

  A report updating the Committee on the delivery timescales for the CHORD 
projects, in particular Oban CHORD, and on the new three year CHORD 
Consultancy Framework, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Noted the contents of the report;  
ii. Agreed to invite the new CHORD Project Officer to the next Area 

Committee when they are in post; and 
iii. Agreed to bring a report to the Area Committee after every CHORD 

Project Board, so that all Members not on the CHORD project 
Board can be updated.  

 
(Ref:  Report by CHORD Project Manager dated 2nd April 2013, submitted). 
 

 7. NEW OBAN HIGH SCHOOL 
 

  A report setting out the proposed approach and methodology for identifying the 
preferred site for the location of the new Oban High School (OHS) was 
considered.  The report identifies the approach to long listing of sites and the 
criteria for short listing and identifying the preferred site(s) to be taken forward for 
the Council’s approval and public consultation.  The report also sets out a 
proposed process for engaging with the public in respect of the preferred site(s). 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 

i. The option appraisal methodology set out in paragraphs 3.2 to 
3.6 of the report, and the attached appendix 1, should be 
applied, by Council staff, to determine which of the long listed 
sites, identified in Appendix 1, should be taken forward for public 
consultation as the preferred sites; 

ii. That the Council should  undertake a public consultation in 
respect of the preferred sites identified in (i), in accordance with 
the methodology set out in paragraphs 3.7 to 3.14 of the report; 
the detailed arrangements for the consultation to be delegated to 
the Executive Director of Community Services in consultation 
with the Lead Councillor for Education and Lifelong Learning; 
and 

iii. The processes identified above should be undertaken in 
accordance with the timescale set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 10th April 2013, 
submitted). 
 



 8. MARINE ISSUES 
 

  A report updating the Committee on the current issues in the Oban, Lorn and the 
Isles area was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Noted the contents of the report;  
ii. Agreed that the Operations Manager would give all Members a 

copy of the checking criteria for their information; and 
iii. Agreed that the Estates department would bring a further report to 

the next Area Committee in regards the slipway at Oban Sailing 
Club. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Operations Manager dated 10th April 2013, submitted). 
 

 9. PASSENGER ACCESS SYSTEM 
 

  A report providing an update on the issues relating to the future replacement of 
the current Passenger Access System (PAS) at Craignure in line with the report 
to Council on 21st March 2013, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Operations Manager dated 26th March 2013, submitted).  
 

 10. GLENFORSA 
 

  A report advising the Committee in the reopening of Glenforsa airfield for Easter 
2013 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the progress detailed within the report in relation to the 
new operation of Glenforsa airfield. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Strategic Transportation Manager dated 10th April 2013, 
submitted). 
 

 Councillor Louise Glen-Lee left the meeting at this point. 
 

 11. ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE - BIENNIAL 
 

  The Committee heard a presentation by the Chair of the Adult Protection 
Committee on the latest biennial report on Adult Protection. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to note the presentation and contents of the report. 
 



(Ref: Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Biennial report 2010-2012, submitted). 
 

 12. FAIRTRADE FORTNIGHT 
 

  Councillor Robertson updated the Committee on Fairtrade Fortnight.  She 
advised it was a great success and that schools and churches were now 
involved. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted. 
 

 13. AREA SCORECARD 
 

  A report presenting the Area Scorecard exceptional performance for financial 
quarter 3 2012-13 (October to December 2012), was considered. 
 
The Chair welcomed Janice Ritchie, the new Area Children’s Manager for Oban, 
Lorn and the Isles to the meeting to discuss Children and Families Performance.  
Janice advised that up until the 9th May, there are still ongoing inspections and 
that all 16 reviews were carried out but not in timescale so therefore that is the 
reason for it showing red.  They also had staffing difficulties but were optimistic 
that next time these performance indicators will show green. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the exceptional performance presented on the scorecard. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Improvement and Organisational Development Programme 
Manager dated 10th April, submitted). 
 

 Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald left the meeting at this point. 
 

 14. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS FOR APPROVAL 
 

  Councillor Roddy McCuish, having declared a non financial interest in OASIS, 
left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of that item. 
 
The Community Development Officer spoke on the recommendations for the 
award of Third Sector Grants. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee determined the Third Sector Grants as follows:- 
  

 Third Sector Grants 
Project 
Costs 

Grant 
Awarded 

3.1 1st Tobermory Guides/Tobermory Scout Hall £2,710 £1,016 

3.2 Argyll and Bute Youth Forum * £4,000 £250 

3.3 
Coisir Ghaidhlig Taigh an Uillt - Taynuilt 
Gaelic Choir/mixed choir and ladies choir 

£600 £135 

3.4 
Comann Eachdraidh Lios Mor (CELM) The 
Lismore Historical Society 

£11,750 £750 



3.5 Craignure Village Hall £7,937 £1,437  

3.6 Hebridean Whale and Dolphin Trust (HWDT) £5,300 £2,650 

3.7 
Highlands and Islands Music and Dance 
Festival * 

£44,154 £4,000  

On the condition the money is equally spent between the Highlands and 
Islands Music and Dance Festival and the costs towards developing the 

capacity of the organisation. 

3.8 Loch Awe Improvement Association £14,881 
Deferred this 
decision 

3.9 Lorn Agricultural Society * £11,265 NIL 

3.10 Mull and Iona Schools Pipers  £1,490 £522 

3.11 New Start Oban £750 £206 

3.12 North Argyll Youth Forum £13,575 
£480 

(underwrite) 

3.13 OASIS £7,000 £1,575 

3.14 Oban Phoenix Cinema £45,000 
Deferred this 
decision 

3.15 Oban Winter Festival * £31,100 £4,000 

3.16 Oban Youth Cafe £4,025 £450 

3.17 Sound of Mull Radio £5,862 
Deferred this 
decision 

3.18 Tiree Music Festival CIC * £8,990 £2707 

3.19 Tiree Resource Club £3,829 £1,233 
 

* Events and Festivals 
 

(Ref: Report by the Community Development Manager dated 2nd April 2013, 
submitted). 
 

 15. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING - REVIEW OF COUNCILLOR 
REPRESENTATION 

 
  A report updating the Committee on recent changes which have been made to 

the attendance of elected Members at Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community 
Planning meetings was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Noted the update on recent changes to Member’s attendance at 
Community Planning Group meetings  and agreed  to continue with 
the present arrangements of Councillors MacDougall and 
MacDonald attending the meetings along with Councillor McCuish 
as Area Leader; and  

ii. Agreed to continue to bring the Community Planning Group 
agenda to the Business Day so Members can decide if their 
attendance is required at the meeting. . 

 
(Ref:  Report by Area Governance Manager dated 20th March 2013, submitted). 
 
 


